




  
   

          

     
     

  
 

  
  

 
 

 
 

      
         

 
 

        
       

     
     
        

       
 

 
   

 
  

   
 

 
 

  

  

        

 

  

    

     

 

        

 

Live Oak Lake 
Community Development District 

219 E. Livingston St., Orlando, Florida 32801 
Phone: 407-841-5524 – Fax: 407-839-1526 

December 29, 2021 

Board of Supervisors 
Live Oak Lake 
Community Development District 

Dear Board Members: 

The regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors of Live Oak Lake Community 
Development District will be held Wednesday, January 5, 2022, at 2:30 PM at the West 
Osceola Branch Library, 305 Campus Street, Celebration, FL 34747. 

Members of the public may attend and participate in the meeting utilizing the following 
options from your computer, tablet, or smartphone. To participate using video, please go 
to the link address below. To participate by telephone, please use the call-in number 
below and enter the Meeting ID when prompted. Members of the public are further 
encouraged to submit comments or questions in advance of the meeting by email to 
jburns@gmscfl.com, or by telephone by calling (407) 841-5524, up until 2:00 PM on 
Tuesday, January 4, 2022. 

Zoom Video Link: https://us06web.zoom.us/j/99200001236 

Zoom Call-In Information: 1-646-876-9923 
Meeting ID: 992 0000 1236 

Following is the advance agenda for the meeting: 

1. Roll Call 

2. Public Comment Period 

3. Ratification of Joint Letter from Hopping, Green & Sams and Kutak Rock 

Regarding District Counsel Representation 

4. Consideration of Retention and Fee Agreement with Kutak Rock 

5. Approval of Minutes of the October 6, 2021, Board of Supervisors Meeting 

6. Consideration of 2022 Data Sharing and Usage Agreement with Osceola County 

Property Appraiser 

7. Consideration of Resolution 2022-02 Amending Prompt Payment Policies and 

Procedures 

https://us06web.zoom.us/j/99200001236
mailto:jburns@gmscfl.com


        

 

    

   

       

 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

   

  

8. Consideration of Quote from Juniper Landscaping to Add Nolte Road to the 

Existing Landscape Contract 

9. Consideration of Solitude Agreement for Floating Fountains 

10. Consideration of Special Warranty Deed from Narcoossee Land Ventures, LLC 

11. Consideration of Changing Meeting Location to St. Cloud Library for Resident 

Convenience 

12. Staff Reports 

A. Attorney 

B. Engineer 

C. District Manager’s Report 

i. Check Run Summary 

ii. Combined Balance Sheet 

13. Other Business 

14. Supervisors Requests and Audience Comments 

15. Adjournment 
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RETENTION AND FEE AGREEMENT 

I. PARTIES 

THIS RETENTION AND FEE AGREEMENT (“Agreement”) is made and entered into 
by and between the following parties: 

A. Live Oak Lake Community Development District (“Client”) 
219 E. Livingston Street 
Orlando, FL 32801 

and 

B. Kutak Rock LLP (“Kutak Rock”) 
PO Box 10230 
Tallahassee, FL 32302 

II. SCOPE OF SERVICES 

In consideration of the mutual undertakings and agreements contained herein, the parties 
agree as follows: 

A. The Client agrees to employ and retain Kutak Rock as its attorney and legal 
representative for general advice, counseling and representation of Client and its 
Board of Supervisors. 

B. Kutak Rock accepts such employment and agrees to serve as attorney for and 
provide legal representation to the Client in connection with those matters 
referenced above. No other legal representation is contemplated by this Agreement. 
Any additional legal services to be provided under the terms of this Agreement shall 
be agreed to by Client and Kutak Rock in writing. Unless set forth in a separate 
agreement to which Client consents in writing, Kutak Rock does not represent 
individual members of the Client’s Board of Supervisors. 

III. CLIENT FILES 

The files and work product materials (“Client File”) of the Client generated or received by 
Kutak Rock will be maintained confidentially to the extent permitted by law and in accordance 
with the Florida Bar rules. At the conclusion of the representation, the Client File will be stored 
by Kutak Rock for a minimum of five (5) years. After the five (5) year storage period, the Client 
hereby acknowledges and consents that Kutak Rock may confidentially destroy or shred the 
Client File. Notwithstanding the prior sentence, if the Client provides Kutak Rock with a written 
request for the return of the Client File before the end of the five (5) year storage period, then 
Kutak Rock will return the Client File to Client at Client’s expense. 

1 
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IV. FEES 

A. The Client agrees to compensate Kutak Rock for services rendered in connection 
with any matters covered by this Agreement on an hourly rate basis plus actual 
expenses incurred by Kutak Rock in accordance with the attached Expense 
Reimbursement Policy (Attachment A, incorporated herein by reference). Time 
will be billed in increments of one-tenth (1/10) of an hour. Certain work related to 
issuance of bonds and bond anticipation notes may be performed under a flat fee to 
be separately established prior to or at the time of bond or note issuance. 

B. Attorneys and staff, if applicable, who perform work for Client will be billed at 
their regular hourly rates, as may be adjusted from time to time. The regular hourly 
rates of those initially expected to handle the bulk of Client’s work are as follows: 

Sarah R. Sandy $285 
Associates $250 – $270 
Paralegals $145 

Kutak Rock’s regular hourly billing rates are reevaluated annually and are subject 
to change not more than once in a calendar year. Client agrees to Kutak Rock’s 
annual rate increases to the extent hourly rates are not increased beyond $15/hour. 

C. To the extent practicable and consistent with the requirements of sound legal 
representation, Kutak Rock will attempt to reduce Client’s bills by assigning each 
task to the person best able to perform it at the lowest rate, so long as he or she has 
the requisite knowledge and experience. 

D. Upon consent of Client, Kutak Rock may subcontract for legal services in the event 
that Client requires legal services for which Kutak Rock does not have adequate 
capabilities.   

E. Kutak Rock will include costs and expenses (including interest charges on past due 
statements) on its billing statements for Client reimbursement in accordance with 
the attached Expense Reimbursement Policy. 

V. BILLING AND PAYMENT 

The Client agrees to pay Kutak Rock’s monthly billings for fees and expenses incurred 
within thirty (30) days following receipt of an invoice, or the time permitted by Florida law, 
whichever is greater. Kutak Rock shall not be obligated to perform further legal services under 
this Agreement if any such billing statement remains unpaid longer than thirty (30) days after 
submittal to and receipt by Client. Non-payment of billing statements shall be a basis for Kutak 
Rock to immediately withdraw from the representation without regard to remaining actions 
necessitating attention by Kutak Rock as part of the representation. 

2 
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VI. DEFAULT; VENUE 

In any legal proceeding to collect outstanding balances due under this Agreement, the 
prevailing party shall be entitled to recover reasonable attorneys’ fees in addition to costs and 
outstanding balances due under this Agreement. Venue of any such action shall be exclusive in the 
state courts of the Second Judicial Circuit in and for Leon County, Florida.  

VII. CONFLICTS 

It is important to disclose that Kutak Rock represents a number of special districts, trustees 
(“Trustees”), bondholders, developers, builders, and other entities throughout Florida and the 
United States of America relating to community development districts, special districts, local 
governments and land development. Kutak Rock or its attorneys may also have represented the 
entity which petitioned for the formation of the Client. Kutak Rock understands that Client may 
enter into an agreement with a Trustee in connection with the issuance of bonds, and that Client 
may request that Kutak Rock simultaneously represent Client in connection with the issuance of 
bonds, while Kutak Rock is also representing such Trustee on unrelated matters. By accepting this 
Agreement Client agrees that (1) Client was provided with an explanation of the implications of 
the common representation(s) and the advantages and risks involved; (2) Kutak Rock will be able 
to provide competent and diligent representation of Client, regardless of Kutak Rock’s other 
representations, and (3) there is not a substantial risk that Kutak Rock’s representation of Client 
would be materially limited by Kutak Rock’s responsibilities to another client, a former client or 
a third person or by a personal interest. Acceptance of this Agreement will constitute Client’s 
waiver of any “conflict” with Kutak Rock’s representation of various special districts, Trustees, 
bondholders, developers, builders, and other entities relating to community development districts, 
special districts, local governments and land development.  

VIII. ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

Client acknowledges that the Kutak Rock cannot make any promises to Client as to the 
outcome of any legal dispute or guarantee that Client will prevail in any legal dispute. 

IX. TERMINATION 

Either party may terminate this Agreement upon providing prior written notice to the other 
party at its regular place of business. All fees due and payable in accordance with this Agreement 
shall accrue and become payable pursuant to the terms of this Agreement through the date of 
termination. 

X. EXECUTION OF AGREEMENT 

This Agreement shall be deemed fully executed upon its signing by Kutak Rock and the 
Client. The contract formed between Kutak Rock and the Client shall be the operational contract 
between the parties. 

3 
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XI. ENTIRE CONTRACT 

This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the parties. 

Accepted and Agreed to: 

LIVE OAK LAKE COMMUNITY KUTAK ROCK LLP 
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

By:__________________________ 
By:________________________ 

Its: __________________________ 
Its:________________________ 

Date:_________________________ 
Date:______________________ 
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ATTACHMENT A 

KUTAK ROCK LLP 
CDD EXPENSE REIMBURSEMENT POLICY 

The following is Kutak Rock’s expense reimbursement policy for community development 
district representation. This policy applies unless a different arrangement has been negotiated 
based on the unique circumstances of a particular client or matter. 

All expenses are billed monthly. Billings ordinarily reflect expenses for the most recent 
month, except where there are delays in receiving bills from third party vendors. 

Photocopying and Printing. In-house photocopying and printing are charged at $0.25 per 
page (black & white) and $0.50 per page (color). Outside copying is billed as a pass-through of 
the outside vendor's charges. 

Postage. Postage is billed at actual cost. 

Overnight Delivery. Overnight delivery is billed at actual cost. 

Local Messenger Service. Local messenger service is billed at 44.5 cents per mile pursuant 
to Section 112.061, Florida Statutes. Should the State increase the mileage allowance specified in 
Section 112.061, Florida Statutes, Kutak Rock shall, without further action, be entitled to 
reimbursement at the increased rate. 

Computerized Legal Research. Charges for computerized legal research are billed at an 
amount approximating actual cost.  

Travel. Travel (including air fare, rental cars, taxicabs, hotel, meals, tips, etc.) is billed at 
actual cost. Where air travel is required, coach class is used wherever feasible. Out-of-town 
mileage is billed at 44.5 cents per mile pursuant to Section 112.061, Florida Statutes. Should the 
State increase the mileage allowance specified in Section 112.061, Florida Statutes, Kutak Rock 
shall, without further action, be entitled to reimbursement at the increased rate. Reasonable travel-
related expenses for meals, lodging, gratuities, taxi fares, tolls, and parking fees shall also be 
reimbursed. 

Consultants. Unless prior arrangements are made, consultants are ordinarily employed 
directly by the client. Where consulting or testifying experts are employed by the firm, their 
charges are passed through with no mark-up. The client is responsible for notifying the firm of 
any particular billing arrangements or procedures which the client requires of the consulting or 
testifying experts. 

Other Expenses. Other outside expenses, such as court reporters, agency copies, 
conference calls, etc. are billed at actual cost. 

5 
4872-2806-5796.2 

















!!"#$%&'"#$ 
$ $ 





!!"#$%&'"##$ 
$ $ 





























!!"#$%&'"###$ 
$ $ 



























































































!!"#$%&'"#$ 
$ $ 

































!!"#$%&'#$$ 

$ 

















!!"#$%&'#II$$ 

$ 







  
  

  

 

 

 

LIVE OAK LAKE 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

Check Run Summary 

January 5, 2022 

GENERAL FUND 

Date Check Numbers Amount 

10/13/2021 168-175 $20,636.12 

11/22/2021 176-185 $16,852.20 

12/16/2021 186-192 $12,693.02 

Total $50,181.34 



- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
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- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1 AP300R YEAR-TO-DATE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAID/COMPUTER CHECK REGISTER RUN 12/28/21 PAGE 
*** CHECK NOS. 000168-050000 LIVE OAK LAKES-GENERAL FUND 

BANK B LOL-GENERAL FUND
 CHECK 

VEND# .....INVOICE..... ...EXPENSED TO... VENDOR NAME STATUS AMOUNT ....CHECK..... DATE 
DATE INVOICE YRMO DPT ACCT# SUB SUBCLASS AMOUNT # 

10/13/21 00010 10/05/21 75223776 202109 310-51300-42000 * 35.78 
DELIVERIES THRU 09/29/21 

FEDEX 35.78 000168 

10/13/21 00001 10/01/21 26 202110 310-51300-34000 * 2,916.67 
OCT 21 MGMT FEES 

10/01/21 26 202110 310-51300-35101 * 8.33 
WEBSITE ADMIN 

10/01/21 26 202110 310-51300-35101 * 20.83 
INFO TECHNOLOGY 

10/01/21 26 202110 310-51300-31300 * 416.67 
DISSEMINATION 

10/01/21 26 202110 310-51300-51000 * .57 
OFFICE SUPPLIES 

10/01/21 26 202110 310-51300-42000 * 10.07 
POSTAGE 

GMS-CENTRAL FLORIDA, LLC 3,373.14 000169 

10/13/21 00014 10/01/21 19865 202110 310-51300-35101 * 388.13 
HOST,SUPPORT,COMPLIANCE 

INNERSYNC 388.13 000170 

10/13/21 00030 8/22/21 27641 202108 320-53800-35000 * 2,625.00 
INSPECTIONS/REVIEW 

10/01/21 27685 202110 320-53800-35000 * 500.00 
IRR MGMT FEES 

10/07/21 27696 202110 320-53800-35000 * 1,250.00 
INSPECTION/REVIEW 

IRRIGATION MANAGEMENT CONSULTING 4,375.00 000171 

10/13/21 00024 10/01/21 134828 202110 320-53800-46200 * 4,446.00 
OCT 21 MAINTENANCE 

10/01/21 134829 202110 320-53800-46200 * 1,992.24 
OCT 21 MAINTENANCE-NOLTE 

JUNIPER LANDSCAPING OF FLORIDA, LLC 6,438.24 000172 

10/13/21 00032 10/01/21 PI-A0068 202110 320-53800-46800 * 1,474.00 
OCT 21 LAKE & POND MAINT. 

10/01/21 PI-A0068 202110 320-53800-46810 * 450.00 
OCT 21 FOUNTAIN MAINT. 

SOLITUDE LAKE MANAGEMENT 1,924.00 000173 

10/13/21 00020 9/30/21 09302021 202110 300-21700-10000 * 61.20 
941-2021 3RD QUARTER 

UNITED STATES TREASURY 61.20 000174 

LOKS LIVE OAK LAKES SHENNING 

https://1,924.00
https://1,474.00
https://6,438.24
https://1,992.24
https://4,446.00
https://4,375.00
https://1,250.00
https://2,625.00
https://3,373.14
https://2,916.67
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2 AP300R YEAR-TO-DATE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAID/COMPUTER CHECK REGISTER RUN 12/28/21 PAGE 
*** CHECK NOS. 000168-050000 LIVE OAK LAKES-GENERAL FUND 

BANK B LOL-GENERAL FUND
 CHECK 

VEND# .....INVOICE..... ...EXPENSED TO... VENDOR NAME STATUS AMOUNT ....CHECK..... DATE 
DATE INVOICE YRMO DPT ACCT# SUB SUBCLASS AMOUNT # 

10/13/21 00005 9/24/21 6272089 202110 310-51300-32300 * 4,040.63 
SERIES 2016 TRUSTEE FEES 

US BANK 4,040.63 000175 

11/22/21 00006 11/17/21 2037982 202110 320-53800-46300 * 1,800.00 
WETLAND MONITORING PRGRM 

11/17/21 2037985 202110 310-51300-31100 * 470.00 
SERVICE THRU 10/29/2021 

11/17/21 2037987 202110 320-53800-46300 * 875.00 
SEMI ANNUAL MONITORING 

DEWBERRY ENGINEERS INC. 3,145.00 000176 

11/22/21 00010 10/19/21 75374936 202110 310-51300-42000 * 90.40 
DELIVERIES THRU 10/19/21 

FEDEX 90.40 000177 

11/22/21 00001 11/01/21 27 202111 310-51300-34000 * 2,916.67 
NOV 21 MGMT FEES 

11/01/21 27 202111 310-51300-35101 * 8.33 
NOV 21 WEBSITE ADMIN 

11/01/21 27 202111 310-51300-35101 * 20.83 
NOV 21 INFO TECHNOLOGY 

11/01/21 27 202111 310-51300-31300 * 416.67 
NOV 21 DISSEMINATION 

11/01/21 27 202111 310-51300-51000 * 2.77 
NOV 21 OFFICE SUPPLIES 

11/01/21 27 202111 310-51300-42000 * 4.77 
NOV 21 POSTAGE 

11/01/21 27 202111 310-51300-42500 * 17.55 
NOV 21 COPIES 

GMS-CENTRAL FLORIDA, LLC 3,387.59 000178 

11/22/21 00016 10/20/21 21684 202110 310-51300-31200 * 600.00 
SERIES 2020 ARBITRAGE REP 

GRAU & ASSOCIATES 600.00 000179 

11/22/21 00026 8/04/21 01 202107 320-53800-46810 * 100.04 
FOUNTAIN SHIPPING COST 

HOA OF TWIN LAKES 100.04 000180 

11/22/21 00003 10/12/21 125555 202109 310-51300-31500 * 285.00 
SEPT 21 GENERAL COUNSEL 

10/12/21 125557 202109 310-51300-31500 * 389.00 
SEPT 21 BOUNDARY AMENDMNT 

HOPPING GREEN & SAMS 674.00 000181 

LOKS LIVE OAK LAKES SHENNING 

https://3,387.59
https://2,916.67
https://3,145.00
https://1,800.00
https://4,040.63
https://4,040.63
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3 AP300R YEAR-TO-DATE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAID/COMPUTER CHECK REGISTER RUN 12/28/21 PAGE 
*** CHECK NOS. 000168-050000 LIVE OAK LAKES-GENERAL FUND 

BANK B LOL-GENERAL FUND
 CHECK 

VEND# .....INVOICE..... ...EXPENSED TO... VENDOR NAME STATUS AMOUNT ....CHECK..... DATE 
DATE INVOICE YRMO DPT ACCT# SUB SUBCLASS AMOUNT # 

11/22/21 00030 11/01/21 27714 202111 320-53800-35000 * 500.00 
NOV 21 IRR MGMT 

IRRIGATION MANAGEMENT CONSULTING 500.00 000182 

11/22/21 00024 11/01/21 138382 202111 320-53800-46200 * 4,446.00 
NOV 21 MAINTENANCE 

11/01/21 138383 202111 320-53800-46200 * 1,992.25 
NOV 21 MAINTENANCE 

JUNIPER LANDSCAPING OF FLORIDA, LLC 6,438.25 000183 

11/22/21 00022 10/28/21 IN-14160 202110 320-53800-46810 * 930.92 
FOUNTAIN MAINTENANCE 

KASCO MARINE INC 930.92 000184 

11/22/21 00028 11/22/21 21102 202111 320-53800-46810 * 986.00 
POND FOUNTAIN BREAKERS 

KLINGER ELECTRICAL SERVICES LLC 986.00 000185 

12/16/21 00002 10/01/21 85336 202112 310-51300-54000 * 200.00 
ANNUAL FEES FY21-22 

DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITY 200.00 000186 

12/16/21 00010 11/30/21 75819844 202111 310-51300-42000 * 55.29 
DELIVERIES THRU 11/22/21 

FEDEX 55.29 000187 

12/16/21 00001 12/01/21 28 202112 310-51300-34000 * 2,916.67 
MGMT FEES 12/21 

12/01/21 28 202112 310-51300-35101 * 8.33 
WEBSITE ADMINISTRATION 

12/01/21 28 202112 310-51300-35101 * 20.83 
INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 

12/01/21 28 202112 310-51300-31300 * 416.67 
DISSEMINATION AGENT SVCS 

GMS-CENTRAL FLORIDA, LLC 3,362.50 000188 

12/16/21 00003 11/12/21 126108 202110 310-51300-31500 * 662.99 
SVCS 10/21 

HOPPING GREEN & SAMS 662.99 000189 

12/16/21 00030 12/01/21 27731 202112 320-53800-35000 * 500.00 
MGMT FEES-12/21 

IRRIGATION MANAGEMENT CONSULTING 500.00 000190 

12/16/21 00024 12/01/21 142407 202112 320-53800-46200 * 4,446.00 
MAINT 12/21-PONDS 

LOKS LIVE OAK LAKES SHENNING 
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https://2,916.67
https://6,438.25
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4 AP300R YEAR-TO-DATE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAID/COMPUTER CHECK REGISTER RUN 12/28/21 PAGE 
*** CHECK NOS. 000168-050000 LIVE OAK LAKES-GENERAL FUND 

BANK B LOL-GENERAL FUND
 CHECK 

VEND# .....INVOICE..... ...EXPENSED TO... VENDOR NAME STATUS AMOUNT ....CHECK..... DATE 
DATE INVOICE YRMO DPT ACCT# SUB SUBCLASS AMOUNT # 

12/01/21 142408 202112 320-53800-46200 * 1,992.24 
MAINT 12/21-NOLTE ROAD 

JUNIPER LANDSCAPING OF FLORIDA, LLC 6,438.24 000191 

12/16/21 00032 12/01/21 PIA00721 202112 320-53800-46800 * 1,474.00 
SVCS 12/21 

SOLITUDE LAKE MANAGEMENT 1,474.00 000192 

TOTAL FOR BANK B 50,181.34 

TOTAL FOR REGISTER 50,181.34 

LOKS LIVE OAK LAKES SHENNING 

https://50,181.34
https://50,181.34
https://1,474.00
https://1,474.00
https://6,438.24
https://1,992.24
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LIVE OAK LAKE 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

Special Assessment Receipts 
Fiscal Year 2022 

ASSESSMENTS - TAX COLLECTOR 
$230,264.80 

FY 2022 
.36300.10000 

22.97% 

$772,300.00 
FY 2022 

.36300.10000 
77.03% 

$1,002,564.80 
TOTAL 

100.00% 
DATE DESCRIPTION GROSS AMOUNT DISCOUNTS/PENALTIES COMMISSIONS INTEREST NET RECEIPTS O&M Portion 16 DSF Portion Total 

11/22/21 DISTRIBUTION $115,236.81 $4,609.42 $2,212.55 $0.00 $108,414.84 $24,900.26 $83,514.58 $108,414.84 
11/26/21 DISTRIBUTION $3,312.25 $176.02 $62.72 $0.00 $3,073.51 $705.91 $2,367.60 $3,073.51 

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

TOTAL $118,549.06 $4,785.44 $2,275.27 $0.00 $111,488.35 $25,606.17 $85,882.18 $111,488.35 

Assessed on Roll: 
GROSS 
11.82% GROSS AMOUNT 

ASSESSED PERCENTAGE 
ASSESSMENTS 

COLLECTED 
ASSESSMENTS 
TRANSFERRED 

ASSESSMENTS 
TRANSFERRED 

AMOUNT 
TO BE TFR. 

O & M 
DEBT SERVICE FUND 

$230,264.80 
$772,300.00 

22.9676% 
77.0324% 

$25,606.17 
$85,882.18 

($25,606.17) 
($85,882.18) 

($25,606.17) 
$0.00 

$0.00 
$85,882.18 

TOTAL $1,002,564.80 100.00% $111,488.35 ($111,488.35) ($25,606.17) $85,882.18 

DATE 

TRANSFERS TO DEBT SERVICE: 

CHECK # AMOUNT 

Amount due: 

TOTAL $0.00 

$85,882.18 

ASSESSMENTS-DIRECT 

$410,940.09 
FY 2022 

.36300.10100 

$230,864.00 
FY 2022 

.36300.10100 

$989,553.04 $1,631,357.13 
FY2022 TOTAL 

.36300.10100 
25.19% 14.15% 60.66% 

DUE DATE DATE BILLED AMOUNT AMOUNT RECEIVED NET RECEIPTS O&M DSF Portion DSF Portion Total 

10/1/21 10/6/21 $414,941.79 $414,941.79 $414,941.79 $139,719.63 $78,493.76 $336,448.03 $554,661.42 

TOTAL $414,941.79 $414,941.79 $414,941.79 $139,719.63 $78,493.76 $336,448.03 $554,661.42 

NET AMOUNT 
ASSESSED 

ASSESSMENTS 
COLLECTED 

AMOUNT 
TRANSFERRED 

AMOUNT 
TO BE TFR. 

O & M 
16 DEBT SERVICE 
20 DEBT SERVICE 

$410,940.09 
$230,864.00 
$989,553.04 

$139,719.63 
$78,493.76 

$336,448.03 

($139,719.63) 
($78,493.76) 

($336,448.03) 

$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

TOTAL $1,631,357.13 $78,493.76 ($78,493.76) $0.00 

ASSESSMENTS COMBINED 

NET AMOUNT TAX COLLECTOR DIRECT NET PERCENTAGE 
ASSESSED RECEIVED RECEIVED TOTAL COLLECTED COLLECTED 

O & M $627,389.00 $25,606.17 $139,719.63 $165,325.80 26.35% 
DEBT SERVICE $1,946,379.04 $85,882.18 $414,941.79 $500,823.97 25.73% 

TOTAL $2,573,768.04 $111,488.35 $554,661.42 $666,149.77 





 

  
  

  

 

     
 

 
   
   

   
  
       

 
 

       
 

  
 

 

 
   
 

 

 
 

 

 

  

    

 

LIVE OAK LAKE 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

COMBINED BALANCE SHEET 

November 30, 2021 

General 

Major Funds 
Impact Fee Debt Service 

Fund Fund 
Capital Project 

Fund 

Total 
Governmental 

Funds 

ASSETS: 
Cash - Valley 2860 
Cash - Suntrust 
Due From Other Funds 
Investment - Bank United 
Investments - Series 2016: 

Reserve A 
Revenue A 
Construction 

Investments - Series 2020: 
Reserve A 
Cap Interest A 
Revenue A 
Construction 

$389,712 
---
---

$17,147 

---
---
---

---
---
---
---

---
$95,840 

---
---

---
---
---

---
---
---
---

---
---

$93,106 
---

$956,288 
$115,700 

---

$989,553 
$94 

$336,840 
---

---
---
---
---

---
---

$253 

---
---
---

$990,436 

$389,712 
$95,840 
$93,106 
$17,147 

$956,288 
$115,700 

$253 

$989,553 
$94 

$336,840 
$990,436 

Total Assets $406,858 $95,840 $2,491,579 $990,689 $3,984,966 

LIABILITIES: 
Accounts Payable 
Due to Other Funds 
FICA Payable 

Total Liabilities 

$893 
$93,106 

$31 
$94,030 

---
---
---

$0 

---
---
---

$0 

---
---
---

$0 

$893 
$93,106 

$31 
$94,030 

FUND BALANCES: 
Restricted for: 

Debt Service 
Impact Fee 
Capital Projects 

Assigned 
Unassigned 

Total Fund Balances 

---
---
---

$35,000 
$277,829 
$312,829 

---
$95,840 

---
---
---

$95,840 

$2,491,579 
---
---
---
---

$2,491,579 

---
---

$990,689 
---
---

$990,689 

$2,491,579 
$95,840 

$990,689 
$35,000 

$277,829 
$3,890,937 

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES $406,858 $95,840 $2,491,579 $990,689 $3,984,966 
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LIVE OAK LAKE 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

GENERAL FUND 
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance 

For the Period Ending November 30, 2021 

DESCRIPTION 
ADOPTED 
BUDGET 

PRORATED BUDGET 
THRU 11/30/21 

ACTUAL 
THRU 11/30/21 VARIANCE 

REVENUES: 

Assessments - Tax Collector (1) 

Assessments - Off Roll 
Interest Income 

$216,449 
$410,940 

$0 

$25,606 
$139,720 

$0 

$25,606 
$139,720 

$4 

$0 
$0 
$4 

TOTAL REVENUES $627,389 $165,326 $165,330 $4 

EXPENDITURES: 

ADMINISTRATIVE: 

Supervisor Fees 
FICA Expense 
Engineering 
Dissemination 
Assessment Roll 
Property Appraiser 
Arbitrage 
Attorney 
Annual Audit 
Trustee Fees 
Management Fees 
Travel & Per Diem 
Telephone 
Postage 
Printing & Binding 
Insurance 
Legal Advertising 
Other Current Charges 
Contingency 
Office Supplies 
Dues, Licenses & Subscriptions 
Website Hosting/Compliance 

$4,800 
$367 

$15,000 
$5,000 
$5,000 

$576 
$1,100 

$30,000 
$6,500 
$9,800 

$35,000 
$250 
$100 

$1,750 
$500 

$5,409 
$2,500 

$450 
$235 
$250 
$175 

$1,553 

$800 
$61 

$2,500 
$833 
$833 
$576 
$183 

$5,000 
$1,083 
$4,041 
$5,833 

$42 
$17 

$292 
$83 

$901 
$417 

$75 
$39 
$42 

$175 
$259 

$200 
$15 

$470 
$833 

$5,000 
$600 

$0 
$663 

$0 
$4,041 
$5,833 

$0 
$0 

$161 
$18 

$14,638 
$0 

$80 
$0 
$3 

$175 
$446 

$600 
$46 

$2,030 
($0) 

($4,167) 
($24) 
$183 

$4,337 
$1,083 

$0 
$0 

$42 
$17 

$131 
$66 

($13,737) 
$417 

($5) 
$39 
$38 

$0 
($188) 

TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE $126,314 $24,085 $33,176 ($9,091) 

FIELD: 
Aquatic Control 
Landscape Maintenance-Pond Areas 
Mitigation Maintenance 
Contingency 
Landscape Maintenance-Nolte Road 
Landscaping Replacements 
Pond Fountain Maintenance 
Irrigation Consultant Services 
Irrigation Repairs 
Pressure Wash Cleaning 
Electricity-Street Lights 
Water-Irrigation 

$21,000 
$69,882 
$27,900 

$2,982 
$200,000 

$22,000 
$5,000 
$6,000 

$25,200 
$13,660 
$43,611 
$63,840 

$3,500 
$11,647 

$4,650 
$497 

$33,333 
$3,667 

$833 
$1,000 
$4,200 
$2,277 
$7,269 

$10,640 

$1,474 
$0 

$2,675 
$0 

$12,876 
$0 

$2,367 
$0 

$2,250 
$0 
$0 
$0 

$2,026 
$11,647 

$1,975 
$497 

$20,457 
$3,667 

($1,534) 
$1,000 
$1,950 
$2,277 
$7,269 

$10,640 

TOTAL FIELD $501,075 $83,513 $21,642 $61,870 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $627,389 $107,598 $54,819 $52,779 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues 
over (under) expenditures $0 $57,728 $110,511 $52,783 

Net change in fund balance $0 $57,728 $110,511 $52,783 

FUND BALANCE - Beginning $0 $202,318 

FUND BALANCE - Ending $0 $312,829 

(1) Represents gross amount collected. 
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LIVE OAK LAKE 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

IMPACT FEE FUND 
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance 

For the Period Ending November 30, 2021 

DESCRIPTION 
ADOPTED 
BUDGET 

PRORATED BUDGET 
THRU 11/30/21 

ACTUAL 
THRU 11/30/21 VARIANCE 

REVENUES: 

Interest Income 
Impact Fees 

$0 
$0 

$0 
$0 

$0 
$76,672 

$0 
$76,672 

TOTAL REVENUES $0 $0 $76,672 $76,672 

EXPENDITURES: 

Stormwater $0 $0 $0 $0 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $0 $0 $0 $0 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues 
over (under) expenditures $0 $0 $76,672 $76,672 

Net change in fund balance $0 $0 $76,672 $76,672 

FUND BALANCE - Beginning $0 $19,168 

FUND BALANCE - Ending $0 $95,840 
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LIVE OAK LAKE 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

SERIES 2016 
DEBT SERVICE FUND 

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance 
For the Period Ending November 30, 2021 

DESCRIPTION 
ADOPTED 
BUDGET 

PRORATED BUDGET 
THRU 11/30/21 

ACTUAL 
THRU 11/30/21 VARIANCE 

REVENUES: 

Interest Income 
Assessments - On Roll 
Assessments - Direct 

$0 
$725,962 
$230,864 

$0 
$85,882 
$78,494 

$11 
$85,882 
$78,494 

$11 
$0 
$0 

TOTAL REVENUES $956,826 $164,376 $164,387 $11 

EXPENDITURES: 

Series 2016 
Interest - 11/1 
Interest - 05/1 
Principal - 05/01 

$330,938 
$330,938 
$300,000 

$330,938 
$0 
$0 

$330,938 
$0 
$0 

$0 
$0 
$0 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $961,875 $330,938 $330,938 $0 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues 
over (under) expenditures ($5,049) ($166,562) ($166,550) $11 

Net change in fund balance ($5,049) ($166,562) ($166,550) $11 

FUND BALANCE - Beginning $370,036 $1,331,643 

FUND BALANCE - Ending $364,987 $1,165,093 
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LIVE OAK LAKE 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

SERIES 2020 
DEBT SERVICE FUND 

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance 
For the Period Ending November 30, 2021 

DESCRIPTION 
ADOPTED 
BUDGET 

PRORATED BUDGET 
THRU 11/30/21 

ACTUAL 
THRU 11/30/21 VARIANCE 

REVENUES: 

Interest Income 
Assessments - Direct 
Assessments - Discounts 

$75 
$989,938 

$0 

$13 
$336,448 

$0 

$14 
$336,448 

$0 

$2 
$0 
$0 

TOTAL REVENUES $990,013 $336,461 $336,462 $2 

EXPENDITURES: 

Series 2020 
Interest - 11/1 
Interest - 05/1 
Principal - 05/01 

$353,722 
$353,722 
$285,000 

$353,722 
$0 
$0 

$353,722 
$0 
$0 

($0) 
$0 
$0 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $992,444 $353,722 $353,722 ($0) 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues 
over (under) expenditures ($2,431) ($17,261) ($17,259) $2 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/(USES) 

Interfund Transfer In/(Out) $500 $83 $16 ($67) 

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/(USES) $500 $83 $16 ($67) 

Net change in fund balance ($1,931) ($17,178) ($17,243) ($65) 

FUND BALANCE - Beginning $354,108 $1,343,730 

FUND BALANCE - Ending $352,177 $1,326,487 
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LIVE OAK LAKE 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND 
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance 

For the Period Ending November 30, 2021 

DESCRIPTION 
ADOPTED 
BUDGET 

PRORATED BUDGET 
THRU 11/30/21 

ACTUAL 
THRU 11/30/21 VARIANCE 

REVENUES: 

Interest Income 
Developer Contributions 

$0 
$0 

$0 
$0 

$0 
$0 

$0 
$0 

TOTAL REVENUES $0 $0 $0 $0 

EXPENDITURES: 

Capital Outlay $0 $0 $0 $0 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $0 $0 $0 $0 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues 
over (under) expenditures $0 $0 $0 $0 

Net change in fund balance $0 $0 $0 $0 

FUND BALANCE - Beginning $0 $253 

FUND BALANCE - Ending $0 $253 

Page 6 



 

  
  

  
      

     

 
  

 

 

 

 
  

 

   
  

  

    

   

    

   

   

  

LIVE OAK LAKE 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND 
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance 

For the Period Ending November 30, 2021 

DESCRIPTION 
ADOPTED 
BUDGET 

PRORATED BUDGET 
THRU 11/30/21 

ACTUAL 
THRU 11/30/21 VARIANCE 

REVENUES: 

Interest Income 
Developer Contributions 

$0 
$0 

$0 
$0 

$16 
$0 

$16 
$0 

TOTAL REVENUES $0 $0 $16 $16 

EXPENDITURES: 

Capital Outlay 
Cost of Issuance 

$0 
$0 

$0 
$0 

$21,543 
$0 

($21,543) 
$0 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $0 $0 $21,543 ($21,543) 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues 
over (under) expenditures $0 $0 ($21,527) ($21,527) 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/(USES) 

Interfund Transfer In / (Out) $0 $0 ($16) ($16) 

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/(U $0 $0 ($16) ($16) 

Net change in fund balance $0 $0 ($21,543) ($21,543) 

FUND BALANCE - Beginning $0 $1,011,979 

FUND BALANCE - Ending $0 $990,436 
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LIVE OAK LAKE 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

Special Assessment Revenue Bonds, Series 2020 

Date Requisition # Contractor Description Requisition 
Fiscal Year 2021 

10/30/20 1 NARCOOSSEE LAND VENTURES, LLC ACQUISITION COSTS $ 1,896,992.98 
12/1/20 2 DEWBERRY ENGINEERS INC. ENGINEERING FEES-INV#1895901 $ 4,735.00 
12/1/20 3 HOPPING GREEN & SAMS LEGAL FEES-INV#118103 $ 1,350.50 
12/1/20 4 DEWBERRY ENGINEERS INC. ENGINEERING FEES-INV#1885506 $ 4,765.00 
12/1/20 5 DBL SURETY, LLC PERFORMANCE BONDS $ 123,316.41 
12/8/20 6 NARCOOSSEE LAND VENTURES, LLC ACQUISITION COSTS-NORTHWEST LAKESIDE GROVES PHASE 2 UTILITY AND ELECTRICAL IMPROVEMENTS $ 811,140.98 
12/9/20 7 HOPPING GREEN & SAMS LEGAL FEES $ 1,647.00 
12/9/20 8 DEWBERRY ENGINEERS INC. ENGINEERING FEES $ 7,482.50 

12/10/20 9 HUGHES BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION PAY APPLICATION #1 - SPINE ROAD IMPROVEMENTS $ 80,162.53 
12/24/20 10 HUGHES BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION PAY APPLICATION #2 - SPINE ROAD IMPROVEMENTS $ 28,203.75 
12/24/20 11 DEWBERRY ENGINEERS INC. ENGINEERING FEES-INV#1906348 $ 5,899.92 
12/24/20 12 EGIS INSURANCE ADVISORS, LLC INSURANCE ON STORED CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS $ 7,065.00 
1/26/21 13 LIVE OAK LAKE CDD COST OF ISSUANCE INVOICES DUE BACK TO GENERAL FUND FROM ADVANCE PAYMENT $ 22,865.22 
1/26/21 14 NARCOOSSEE LAND VENTURES, LLC TWIN LAKES SPINE ROAD $ 817,767.16 
2/23/21 15 DEWBERRY ENGINEERS INC. ENGINEERING FEES-INV#1916511 $ 10,670.26 
2/23/21 16 HUGHES BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION PAY APPLICATION #3 - SPINE ROAD IMPROVEMENTS $ 865,656.50 
2/23/21 17 HOPPING GREEN & SAMS LEGAL FEES INV#119475 $ 7,084.00 
2/23/21 18 HOPPING GREEN & SAMS LEGAL FEES INV#119912 $ 3,195.70 
2/18/21 19 ARMOROCK LLC DIRECT PURCHASES FOR TWIN LAKES CONNECTOR ROAD $ 38,664.00 
2/18/20 20 DEL ZOTTO PRODUCTS OF FLORIDA DIRECT PURCHASES FOR TWIN LAKES CONNECTOR ROAD $ 90,430.08 
2/18/21 21 FORTLINE WATERWORKS DIRECT PURCHASES FOR TWIN LAKES CONNECTOR ROAD $ 381,928.34 
3/15/21 22 ALLIED PRECAST DIRECT PURCHASES FOR TWIN LAKES CONNECTOR ROAD $ 83,147.15 
3/15/21 23 FORTLINE WATERWORKS DIRECT PURCHASES FOR TWIN LAKES CONNECTOR ROAD $ 10,729.12 
3/15/21 24 DEL ZOTTO PRODUCTS OF FLORIDA DIRECT PURCHASES FOR TWIN LAKES CONNECTOR ROAD $ 99,423.60 
3/15/21 25 DEL ZOTTO PRODUCTS OF FLORIDA DIRECT PURCHASES FOR TWIN LAKES CONNECTOR ROAD $ 25,782.26 
3/15/21 26 FORTLINE WATERWORKS DIRECT PURCHASES FOR TWIN LAKES CONNECTOR ROAD $ 2,746.76 
3/15/21 27 HOPPING GREEN & SAMS LEGAL FEES INV#120455 $ 667.00 
3/15/21 28 DEWBERRY ENGINEERS INC. ENGINEERING FEES INV#1926625 $ 5,145.00 
3/15/21 29 HUGHES BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION PAY APPLICATION #4 - SPINE ROAD IMPROVEMENTS $ 973,889.26 
3/29/21 30 ALLIED PRECAST DIRECT PURCHASES FOR TWIN LAKES CONNECTOR ROAD $ 28,871.66 
3/29/21 31 DEL ZOTTO PRODUCTS OF FLORIDA DIRECT PURCHASES FOR TWIN LAKES CONNECTOR ROAD $ 44,824.04 
3/29/21 32 FORTLINE WATERWORKS DIRECT PURCHASES FOR TWIN LAKES CONNECTOR ROAD $ 23,840.54 
3/29/21 33 DEL ZOTTO PRODUCTS OF FLORIDA DIRECT PURCHASES FOR TWIN LAKES CONNECTOR ROAD $ 32,093.36 
3/29/21 34 FORTLINE WATERWORKS DIRECT PURCHASES FOR TWIN LAKES CONNECTOR ROAD $ 5,966.96 
3/29/21 35 DEL ZOTTO PRODUCTS OF FLORIDA DIRECT PURCHASES FOR TWIN LAKES CONNECTOR ROAD $ 35,197.28 
3/29/21 36 FORTLINE WATERWORKS DIRECT PURCHASES FOR TWIN LAKES CONNECTOR ROAD $ 108,366.00 
3/29/21 37 DEWBERRY ENGINEERS INC. ENGINEERING FEES-INV#1937240 $ 5,470.00 
4/26/21 38 HUGHES BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION PAY APPLICATION #5 - SPINE ROAD IMPROVEMENTS $ 1,332,630.97 
4/26/21 39 ALLIED PRECAST DIRECT PURCHASES FOR TWIN LAKES CONNECTOR ROAD $ 2,692.74 
4/26/21 40 DEL ZOTTO PRODUCTS OF FLORIDA DIRECT PURCHASES FOR TWIN LAKES CONNECTOR ROAD $ 11,298.72 
4/26/21 41 FORTLINE WATERWORKS DIRECT PURCHASES FOR TWIN LAKES CONNECTOR ROAD $ 95,197.85 
4/26/21 42 HOPPING GREEN & SAMS LEGAL FEES INV#121209 $ 81.00 
5/14/21 43 ALLIED PRECAST DIRECT PURCHASES FOR TWIN LAKES CONNECTOR ROAD $ 2,392.74 
5/14/21 44 FORTLINE WATERWORKS DIRECT PURCHASES FOR TWIN LAKES CONNECTOR ROAD $ 98,679.09 
5/14/21 45 HUGHES BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION PAY APPLICATION #6 - SPINE ROAD IMPROVEMENTS $ 625,015.73 
5/14/21 46 ALLIED PRECAST DIRECT PURCHASES FOR TWIN LAKES CONNECTOR ROAD $ 2,692.74 
5/14/21 47 FORTLINE WATERWORKS DIRECT PURCHASES FOR TWIN LAKES CONNECTOR ROAD $ 5,469.89 
5/14/21 48 ALLIED PRECAST DIRECT PURCHASES FOR TWIN LAKES CONNECTOR ROAD $ 8,975.80 
5/14/21 49 DEL ZOTTO PRODUCTS OF FLORIDA DIRECT PURCHASES FOR TWIN LAKES CONNECTOR ROAD $ 3,517.92 
6/2/21 50 NARCOOSSEE LAND VENTURES, LLC DIRECT PURCHASES FOR TWIN LAKES CONNECTOR ROAD $ 101,712.79 
6/2/21 51 DEWBERRY ENGINEERS INC. ENGINEERING FEES-INV#1948237 $ 8,747.50 
6/2/21 52 HOPPING GREEN & SAMS LEGAL FEES INV#122248 $ 441.00 
6/2/21 53 ALLIED PRECAST DIRECT PURCHASES FOR TWIN LAKES CONNECTOR ROAD $ 6,283.06 
6/3/21 54 HUGHES BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION PAY APPLICATION #7 - SPINE ROAD IMPROVEMENTS $ 1,034,545.36 
6/3/21 55 HUGHES BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION PAY APPLICATION #8 - SPINE ROAD IMPROVEMENTS $ 274,450.23 
6/3/21 56 DEWBERRY ENGINEERS INC. ENGINEERING FEES-INV#1959766 $ 10,417.50 

9/16/21 57 HOPPING GREEN & SAMS LEGAL FEES INV#123274 $ 945.50 
VOID 58 DRIGGERS ENGINEERING SERVICES VOID $ -

9/16/21 59 DEWBERRY ENGINEERS INC. ENGINEERING FEES-INV#1971464 $ 922.50 
7/12/21 60 HUGHES BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION PAY APPLICATION #9 - SPINE ROAD IMPROVEMENTS $ 1,046,720.08 
7/29/21 61 FORTLINE WATERWORKS DIRECT PURCHASES FOR TWIN LAKES CONNECTOR ROAD $ 3,799.00 
7/29/21 62 HUGHES BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION PAY APPLICATION #10 - SPINE ROAD IMPROVEMENTS $ 352,999.47 
7/29/21 63 DEWBERRY ENGINEERS INC. ENGINEERING FEES-INV#1984730 $ 5,162.22 
9/16/21 64 HUGHES BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION PAY APPLICATION #11 - SPINE ROAD IMPROVEMENTS $ 894,632.99 
9/16/21 65 DEWBERRY ENGINEERS INC. ENGINEERING FEES INV#1998609 $ 4,525.00 

10/29/21 66 HUGHES BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION PAY APPLICATION #12 - SPINE ROAD IMPROVEMENTS $ 319,632.70 
10/29/21 67 DEWBERRY ENGINEERS INC. ENGINEERING FEES INV#2011769 $ 5,399.94 
10/29/21 68 HOPPING GREEN & SAMS LEGAL FEES INV#124227,124966,125078 $ 7,178.96 
10/29/21 69 NARCOOSSEE LAND VENTURES, LLC TWIN LAKES SPINE ROAD COSTS $ 42,691.21 
10/29/21 70 HOPPING GREEN & SAMS LEGAL FEES INV#125556 $ 762.52 
10/29/21 71 DEWBERRY ENGINEERS INC. ENGINEERING FEES INV#2024742 $ 5,033.11 
12/10/21 72 HUGHES BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION PAY APPLICATION #13 (REVISED) - SPINE ROAD IMPROVEMENTS $ 93,072.91 
11/29/21 73 DBL SURETY LLC SURETY BOND $ 21,543.00 
11/29/21 74 HUGHES BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION PAY APPLICATION #14 - SPINE ROAD IMPROVEMENTS $ 18,057.03 
11/29/21 75 HUGHES BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION PAY APPLICATION #15 - SPINE ROAD IMPROVEMENTS $ 151,655.43 
12/14/21 76 DEWBERRY ENGINEERS INC. ENGINEERING FEES INV#2037986 $ 14,417.50 
12/14/21 77 HOPPING GREEN & SAMS LEGAL FEES INV#126109 $ 798.00 

TOTAL $ 13,312,374.52 

Project (Construction) Fund at 11/30/2020 $ 14,021,149.14 
Transfer from Cost of Issuance Account $ 3,647.78 

Requisitions Paid thru 11/30/2021 $ (13,312,374.52) 
OUTSTANDING REQUISITIONS $ 278,000.87 

Remaining Project (Construction) Fund $ 990,423.27 

Total Unassigned $ 990,423.27 

https://990,423.27
https://990,423.27
https://278,000.87
https://13,312,374.52
https://3,647.78
https://14,021,149.14
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